
New Mexico Health and Environment Department 

August 10, 1990 

Ms. Gretchen Van Doran 
PRI/Primate Research Institute 
P.O. Box 1027 
Holloman Air Force Base, NM USA 88330-1027 

Dear Ms. Van Doran: 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
Governor 

DENNIS BOYD 
Secretary 

MICHAEL J. BURKHART 
Deputy Secretary 

RICHARD MITZELFEL T 
Otrector 

This letter is in response to your request for concurrence from our agency on the 
handling of NMSU Primate Research Institute's liquid waste. As we discussed in our 
phone conversation, the Environmental Improvement Division's (EID) Surface Water 
Quality Bureau has had little involvement with the Holloman Air Force Base (HAFB) 
wastewater system. This bureau assists the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) with the administration of the federal National Pollutant Elimination System 
(NPDES) permit program under the federal Clean Water Act. The State of New Mexico 
is not delegated primacy for this program. 

NPDES permits are issued to facilities which discharge to "waters of the United States" 
as defined at 40 CFR 122.2. Currently, the EPA has not ruled that Holloman Lake, 
which receives the treated wastewater, is a "water of the U.S.". Therefore, no NPDES 
permit has been issued by the EPA. The state does not issue a similar permit, for 
protection of surface water. 

However, it is my understanding the BID's Ground Water Bureau may have issued a 
ground water discharge plan (permit) to HAFB. As I suggested when we conversed 
on this, you should contact Mr. Ernest Rebuck, Program Manager, EID Ground water 
Section (827-2900) about the dicharge plan. 

You may also wish to contact Mr. Boyd Hamilton, Program Manager of the EID 
Hazardous Waste Section for information at 827-2926. 

If you have any questions please feel free to call me at (505) 827-2795. 

Glenn E. Saums 
Program Manager 
Surface Water Section 

GES:lo 

xc: Boyd Hamilton, Program Manager, Hazardous Waste Section 
Ernest Rebuck, Program Manager, EID Ground Water Section 

-ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION­
Harold Runnels Building 

1 1 90 St. Francia Or. 
Santa Fe, New Mextco 87503 
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PAl/PAlMATE RESEARCH INSl'TT\m 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 
P.O. Box1027 
Holloman Air Force SUe, NM, USA 88330-1021 
Telephone (505) 479-2118 
Fae.lmlle (505) 478--4103 

Biomedical ~uarcn in Rodents, Oomeatle Animal• & Pnmatea: 
Comparative ToxicolOgy l Metabollam 
Endocr1ne Toxicology 
Rept'Oductfve 84oqy 
Expenmentll Surgety 
Comparative Pltholcgy 
Computer Oata Management 

June 25, 1990 

New Mexico Health & Environment 
P.O. Box 968 - Runnels Bldg. 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968 

RE: Concurrence of Liquid & Solid Waste Handling Procedures 
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Attached (A) is a request from the Yhite Sands Missle Range Master Planning 
Committee (WSMRMPC) for a concurrence from your agency in the handling of the 
Primate Research Institutue's liquid and solid waste. 

As a tenant on Holloman Air Force Base we access the general waste disposal 
system currently in place on the base. As indicated by the attached (B & C), 
we have satisified the questions Holloman has raised regarding infectious 
materials handling and how PR! introduces disinfectant to its liquid and solid 
sewage. 

The Primate Research Institute is petitioning the ~S~PC for permiuion to begin 
construction on a new facility at the Holloman site (the land is owned by ~SMR), 
and the commit~ee baa asked for this concurrence. 

Your prompt response would be greatly appreciated as this will be one of our last 
requirements prior to passage in the Planning Committee. 

Sincerely, 

cc: Howard Higgins/Mariah, !nc. 
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w/ C!Afrop ?l 
STEWS-EL-PM (210•20) 

MEMORANCUM FOR COMMANOER, DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORC!, H!AOQUARTERS 
8330 COMBAT SUPPORT GROUP (TAC), ATTN: MRS. MOYA 
HOLLOMAN A!R FORCE BASE, NM 88330·5000 

SUBJECT: Holloman Primate Facililty 

1. The Environmental Office (!L·N), has reviewed the £A tor the 
Holloman Primate Facility and has concluded that documentation is 
n~eded for the following: 

a. A determination that no threatened and endanqerea species 
were im~aeted by this action is reached in the EA, however, there 
is no record that the State and teaeral agencies have concurred 
in this determination (Section 7, Consultation). 

b. Concurrence from the New Mexico Health ana Environment 
Department concerning liquid and solid waste handlinq procedures. 

c. Hazardous waste handlinq throuqh NMSU. ~(r\,._.! 
2. Until documentation to meet the acove requirements is provided 
WSMR cannot concur with the EA and the MPBA cannot be approved, 
therefore, construction may not beqin at the site. 

3. Point of contact for this action is Mr. Bob Andreoli, Chief, 
EL·N, 678-2224. 

FOR THE COMMANOER: 

~~Mf 
COL, !N 
Director, Enqineerinq, Housinq 

and Loqistics 

u. -

.. 
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PRI/PAIMATE RISEAACH N'fm..ln 
P.O.IOI1017 
HollofNft Ail flofol .... Hill. UIA 1a»1021 
Ttteof\Gtle I!GI) 411410' 
'~Ct~m~~~ (501) 411o4101 
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May 12, 1919 

833rd Coabac Suppo~t Qroup 
OIV 
ATTN: Sharon Moore 
Holloman All, NM 81330 

Dear M•. Moore: 

This letter is a eer~itication chat all infectious waste generated aa a result 
of non-clinical research at che Primaee Research Institute is collected 
separately, s~edlized (autoclave), and/or incin•rated on si~e. Infectious 
sharp a are collected in puncture· resistant:. leak- proof containers, and a lao 
autoclaved and incinerated on site. 

Sincerely, 

~!.«::::.~. 
Director of Operations Reaourcea 

cc: Donna Eisenhauer 

~,. "· ~~~~ 
~ ~~~~~. 
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17 JW\e 1911 

Mr. Howaro I. Moffitt 
Deputy lase Civil En&ineer 
Depar~ent ot the Air Force 
He&Gquar,ers 833d Combat Suppor~ Croup {TAC) 
Holloman Air Force Base, NK 88330·5000 

Dear Mr. Moffitt: 

In resard to your letter dated 18 May 1987, ~equeat for Information and 
Uater System Modi!1cat1ons, our response cor~eaponds to the parasrapht in 

, ch your questions were presenteG: 

--==) An online data search was made with the N•tional Library of Medicine 
of sore than 10,000 articles. We were unable to locate any published 
articles daalin& with AIOS (HIV) and seva1e. We are eontinuins this 
data search, as nev material is published monthly and vill advise you 
when ve locate articles daalin& with this question. 

ln vie~ of your concer~. the animal cage areas are washeo down with 
chlorox ~h1ch l• a known disinfectant that kills v1ruaes. We are 
inv~s:lgating the ins:alla:1on of a pasteurization and or a 
s:e~itizacion syste~ for the Quarantine Area. ~e will keep you 
i~formed of this progress. 

2 (&; This iteM has be~n corrtcted. 

(bJ This item haa no: been completed. We are wai:ing on shipping 
infor~a~ion from the man~!aceurer. 

~c) PRI Main:enanc~ Sup~rvisor is developing a ~aineenance schedule 
and will forward you a CO?~ as s~on as it is eompleted. 

l ~ould ~ike co br1ng :o you= a~tention that the back flow prevantors 
aggravate an already low ~atir pressure tituacion causin& a loss of abou: 
5 psi. Durin& hi&h temperature da~s as we have experienced lately, the 
pressure has dropped •1&ni!1cantly to about 20 psi. !hia is not adequate 
to ho9e dovn the animal ca,ts. 
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management of asbtnos wastes. An employee w•tn this training shall be pre~ln't i't~tBt 
facility It all times when asbtstos wastes art bt1 ng dispo!td. 

A. The gentrator of inft~ious waste sMII certify that tht wasttl'las bttn rendtrtd noninfe~ious 
by sttriliution, incin*ratton or anothtr appropriate method prier to disl)osal. Tt'lt ctrtaflcation 
shall be provided to tht transporter andJor disposal facility and bt kept as tht facility operat1ng 
rtcord. 

a. Compacto"· ;rindtrs or similar devlc.s shall not be ustd to rtduct tht volume of inftC'tious 
wastt btfort tnt want has been rendered noninft~1ous. · 

C. Waste consiSting of human anatomical remains, including hum., feu I remains, shall not be 
disposed of at a landfill prior to incineration. Thtst wastes may also bt inttrrtd or disposed of 
by other mearts approved by tht Oirtctor. 

0. Infectious waste, except for sharps, shill bt contained irt double dlsposal:)lt plastic bags which 
art imptf"'ious to moisture and h.avt a strtnt;th suHkitnt to prKludt ruptl.lrt during norm11 us•. 
Tl'lt bags shill be se<urely tied so 11 tO prevent leakage or txpulsion o1 solid or liquid wastts 
during stor~ge, handling or ttanspc~ 

E. Sharps '"'II be contained 1or stora~, transportation. trtatmenund ditposat in lfak-proof, rigid, 
punctur•reistant eo,ta•ntrs which art taped c\ osed or tightly lidded to prtcludtloss of 
conttnu. 

F. All b~gsustd for containment purposes si"'all be rtd or orangt and dtarfy identified as speclfled 
in 29 ~FR 1910.145 (f) (4). R1gid conta1nt" Shall be labeled •biomedical wastt•, or othtrwist 
conspicuously labltd as holding infectious wute, or placed in dispos~blt bags ustd for otl'!tr 
infectious w~st11. 

G. Infectious sharps shall not ot subject to compactlon . 

.04. MUNICPAL WASTE COMIUS'nON ASH (MWC ASH) 

A. Transponation of MWC: asl'l: 

1. No ttansoorttr 1hall accept or transport MWC: 1sn ul"'ltll it l't•s Ottn t,.ltld or 1S securely 
covered to prevent rtltast of Ntltive dust; 

2. Transpotttrs shaH cover vtruclftto l)rtvtnt fu;itivt dust loudunn9 t~ansport; 
3. Trans~tn shaH lint or seal vthiclts '"such a manner to pnvtnt any l.akagt of \i~uids or 

fugi~ ... dust during transpe'rt. 

8. CispOtll of MW~ ash; 

The operator shall: 

1. Prepare a separate trench to rtetivt MWC asn. Trtncnts rtctiYirtg MWC ash tl'lat l'l~v• failed 
an aj:l,.ro,ria,el••cl'li"'9 test under ~ec:'tlcn 305. B for MWC: ish si'lllll'lavt 1'\itural tintrs witn I 
minimum tnickntsl of 5 fte~ and a permtibi\ity ,.,ot excttaing T • 10·7 em. ~tr ~tcond. 
Artificial lint" proviaing equal or grtattr prott<tion may be 1.1std, 

2. Provide aground water monitonng system and a ltacn.ltt coile<tiort s~tem unl~san 
adequate dtmonstratJon is rnadl to tnt Oirt~or tl'!at sucn ty1ttms art not 1'!\ICMs.ary. 

l. IC.tep tl"'t asn wttttd to pr1vent fuc;itive eminio,, pr1or to covtr1ng, 
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